PEOPLE'S ORDINANCE NO. 26

SERIES 1986

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING ENTRY UPON AND USE OF THE BRECKENRIDGE GOLF CLUB

 $\mbox{WHEREAS},$ the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado, owns and operates the Breckenridge Golf Club; and

WHERAS, the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado, desires to prohibit unauthorized entry upon and use of the Breckenridge Golf Club;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

Section I. REGISTRATION FEES.

It shall be unlawful for any person other than the Breckenridge golf pro to play golf at any time on any portion of the Breckenridge Golf Club course without having first registered with the pro shop and paid the appropriate fees.

Section II. TRESPASS - EXCEPTIONS.

It shall be unlawful for any person not playing golf pursuant to registration and payment of fees or taking lessons from the golf pro to frequent, trespass, camp, picnic, walk or ride upon or across any portion of the Breckenridge Golf Club premises or in any way use or occupy the course or facilities of the Club other than the parking lot and walkways immediately adjacent to the clubhouse and pro shop. This prohibition shall include hunting for golf balls on any portion of the Breckenridge Golf Club premises. It shall further be unlawful for any person to knowingly permit his or her minor child, pet or livestock to trespass upon the golf course or facilities. Provided, however, the following cases shall be excepted:

- (a) When a tournament is in progress and the public has been invited, persons over twelve years of age, and minors under twelve years of age, if accompanied by a parent or custodial adult, upon payment of the applicable fees, may follow the progress of any players in the tournament as spectators.
- (b) Any guest of a player or member of a player's family may accompany the player on the course after having first registered with the pro shop and paid the appropriate fee.
- (c) Any caddy who is registered by the golf pro as such and whose services have been engaged by a player or any person brought by a player to the course for the purpose of caddying may be upon the course.
- (d) Authorized Town personnel engaged in the operation, care, maintenance and security of the Breckenridge Golf Club premises and facilities.
- (e) Authorization by Special Use Permit or other Town resolution.

Section III. VEHICLES PROHIBITED.

- (1) It shall be unlawful for any person to drive or operate any motor vehicle or non-motorized vehicle of any kind upon any portion of the golf course at any time unless the vehicle is:
 - (a) Equipment which is being used by Town personnel for the maintenance and care of the golf course and related facilities.

- (b) Motorized golf carts built and designed specifically for use by golfers on the golf course and leased from the Breckenridge Golf Pro. (Private golf carts are not allowed). Golf carts rented from the pro shop shall only be used on those portions of the course which are designated as permitted areas.
- (c) Vehicles authorized by a special use permit subject to the conditions of the permit.

Section IV. ACTIVITIES PROHIBITED.

It shall be unlawful for any player or other person to negligently recklessly or intentionally cause unnecessary damage to the greens or the fairways of the course in the course of play or otherwise, including damage from driving a motorized vehicle on the golf course, and any person so offending shall be suspended from further play and Club privileges until full restitution has been made in addition to other penalties provided herein.

Section V. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.

No beer, wine or alcoholic beverages shall be brought upon the Breckenridge Golf Club premises or consumed on those premises except those beverages purchased from the Golf Club concessionaire for consumption in those areas designated by the concessionaire's license.

Section VI. PRACTICE DRIVING RANGE - AUTHORIZED BALLS; RECOVERY; DISPOSITION OF UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE BALLS.

- (1) It shall be unlawful for any person except the golf pro to drive, strike or in any manner propel or hit any practice golf ball upon that portion of the golf course set aside as a practice driving range without first having paid a fee for such purpose.
- (2) It shall be unlawful for any person except authorized personnel to go upon that portion of the golf course set aside as a practice driving range for the purpose of recovering practice balls.
- (3) Golf balls furnished by the golf pro for use upon the practice driving range are clearly marked with an easily distinguishable mark or emblem identifying such ball as an authorized golf ball to be used only upon the practice driving range. It shall be unlawful for any person to play golf upon the golf course using any ball marked and identified as an authorized practice golf ball.

Section VII. RULES BY GOLF PRO.

The Breckenridge Golf Pro may adopt and post such other rules as are reasonably necessary for orderly operation of the Breckenridge Golf Club, which shall include appropriate sanctions for violations of those regulations.

Section VIII. PENALTIES.

Violation of this Ordinance shall be punishable by a fine of not more than Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) or by imprisonment in jail not to exceed ninety (90) days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ONLY this 8th day of July, 1986. A Public Hearing on the Ordinance shall be held at the regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge, Colorado, on the 22nd day of July, 1986, at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as possible in the Municipal Building of the Town.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Rosemary Chern Rosemary Ahern, CMP, Town Clerk

Stephen C. West, Mayor

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED BY TITLE ONLY this 22nd day of July, 1986.

A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Rosemary Ahern, CM

Stephen C. West, Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM